During the year, errors were identified relating to the adoption of IFRS 16: Leases from the year ended
29 February 2020. The errors concerned minimum rent payment increases built into the terms of several
leases and one sublease across the Group, that were omitted from the calculations on transition. In
addition, the classification of the difference between a headlease liability and sublease net investment
in lease has been corrected. These errors led to a material understatement within lease liabilities, right-
of-use assets and net investment in leases, with the balance of these errors impacting retained
earnings.

The cumulative net impact of adjustments to retained earnings as at 28 February 2022 was a decrease
in retained deficit of £424,000. Lease liabilities were understated by £5,442,000 and right-of-use assets
were understated by £4,307,000 at the same date. There was no impact on net cash flows.

The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated income statement and other comprehensive income

 Year ended 28

February 2022
– As previously

reported
£’000

Year ended
28 February

2022 –
Adjustments

£’000

Year ended
28 February

2022 –
Restated

£’000

Depreciation (20,464) (285) (20,749)
Impairments (5,369) (601) (5,970)
Finance costs (21,228) (218) (21,446)
Finance income 2,239 1 2,240
Others 17,734 - 17,734

Loss for the year (27,088) (1,103) (28,191)

Others comprehensive (expense)/income for
the year, net of tax (1,875) 323 (1,552)

Total comprehensive expense for the year (28,963) (780) (29,743)

Loss per share

 Year ended 28

February 2022
– As previously

reported
£’000

Year ended
28 February

2022 –
Adjustments

£’000

Year ended
28 February

2022 –
Restated

£’000

Loss per share expressed in pence per share
– total
Basic (3.28)p (0.13)p (3.41)p
Diluted (3.28)p (0.13)p (3.41)p

Consolidated statement of financial position

 Year ended 28

February 2022
– As previously

reported
£’000

Year ended
28 February

2022 –
Adjustments

£’000

Year ended
28 February

2022 –
Restated

£’000

Assets
Property plant and equipment 265,637 4,307 269,944
Net investment in lease 16,204 1,559 17,763
Others 160,806 - 160,806

 442,647 5,866 448,513

Liabilities
Loans and borrowings (294,638) (5,442) (300,080)
Others (77,866) - (77,866)

 70,143 (5,442) 70,567

Net assets

Capital and reserves
Retained deficit (428,238) 424 (427,814)
Others 498,381 - 498,381

Group shareholders’ equity 70,143 424 70,567